AMENDMENT 2 TO CONTRACT BETWEEN

CITY OF FRESNO

AS SERVICE PROVIDER
AND

FRESNO-MADERA AREA AGENCY ON AGING
(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS AGENCY ON AGING)
3837 NORTH CLARK STREET
FRESNO, CA 93726

A. Name and principal address of service contractor (hereinafter referred to as service provider):

City of Fresno
1515 E Divisadero Street
Fresno, CA 93721

B. The starting date of this Agreement shall not precede the date the Agreement is signed by both parties
hereto. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, subject, however, to earlier
termination as provided herein.

C. No expenditure or obligation for the funding allocation for the July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017
period may be incurred after September 30, 2017. No expenditure or obligation for the funding allocation
for the October 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 period may be incurred after June 30, 2018.

D. Maximum funds available for the following program, contingent upon sufficient funds made
available from the State of California to the Agency on Aging and/or by the U.S. Government or
the Budget Acts of the appropriate fiscal years for the purposes of this program:

Approved by Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging Governing Board on November 16, 2017
Federal Grantor: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Pass Through Grantor: Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging
Older Americans Act Title: Title Il C1 Congregate Nutrition, Federal CFDA No. 93.045
. Agency on Aging . . Grant
Service Contract No. Funding Period Amount
July 2017 - September 2017 $17,000
18-0310
_ October 2017 - June 2018 $51,000
Site Management 18-0310 |October 2017 — June 2018 SR
(Seven Sites) Amendment 1 |One-Time Baseline Increase ’
18-0310
Amendment 2 October 2017 - June 2018 $0
Total Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Grant Award: $136,000

E. This document, together with any attached program exhibits, assurances, budgets, and narratives
contained in the original contract, and any budgets and program exhibits attached to this amendment,
is a firm agreement to provide services for older Americans in Fresno and/or Madera counties (including

Area Plan Grant Award Page 1 FY 2017-2018
Contract Amendment 2







cities contained therein) as specified in a manner consistent with the intent of, and regulations applicable
to, service programs under Title [1I/VIl of the Older Americans Act as amended.

F.  The provisions of the Area Plan Grant Award Terms and Conditions Declaration (Articles | through XX)
contained in the original contract, plus all enclosures listed, herein, constitute a part of this contract.

FOR SERVICE PROVIDER:

Signature of individual named on Exhibit E, page 5, as having Date
primary, hands-on involvement and oversight of the day-to-day

operations of the contracted program.

Type Name of Signator Title
Signature of Authorized Contracting Official Date
(Refer to Appendix A)

Type Name of Signator Title
Signature Date
Type Name of Signator Title
Signature Date
Type Name of Signator Title

Contractor Federal Employer |.D. Number: 94-600338

FOR FRESNO-MADERA AREA AGENCY ON AGING:

Cer) (100N HA1#I¥

Signatére Date
Jean Robinson Executive Director
Area Plan Grant Award Page 2 FY 2017-2018

Contract Amendment 2







SIF'LT
0168 00°T1 $ 018 00°18 01 SIBMIBA[IS SUI[OY ‘sdlqe ], Burues]) “Spomisded ‘Asuoy Fununod) ‘s[esjy Smalsg
S0S°8 0S°01 $ 018 00°18 01 AIBMISA[IG SUI[0Y ‘SIqR], Fures[) SjIomIade] ‘KoUolAl Sunmnoy) ‘S[edjAl FUIAIS
ANDI-NI YNOH ¥ad SYH TYANNV MWM&WWA%M SYAALNNTOA AINIOIIAd SNIOA A0 NOILLITIDSAA
TVLIOL ALVY TVLOL AVONNY “HAY | 4O HILANN SLSOD TINNOSIHAd ANDI-NI
Wuwssaoau sv saSvd puoyippv asy) “Ajaywavdas yova 3511 ‘uonsod sad sadojdura suo uvyy s10m S124941 JT ‘FLON
LE680T 100°%L 009°CT 9ce Tl <= [ 2ury 7 23nd SLSOD TINNOSHHd TVLOL
790°€€ 98z'cl LEE'E 6£1°91 <= 2 [ 2ury 7 2504 SHIUa [8)0.1
SLE'S 168°C L16 L9SY <m==s q [ 2ur] ¢ 23vd sexe [ [oJAe g [el0 ]
005°L91 YT8LS 9rE81 0€€°16 <----- D [ 2ul ¢ 930d SOLIE[ES [E1OL
00S°S 00§°S %00°001 005°S %0°0S Areeg uoyeIdsu] - I07eUIpI00]) NS 01
08I°'T1 081°11 %00°001 081°11 %0708 Areeg MOL-I0RUIPIOO] 9IS "6
08T'TI 081°11 %00°001 081°T1 %0°0¢ Arereg MDJ-I0JeUIPIOO]) NS
081°T1 081°11 %00°001 081°11 %0°0¢ Areres 9[epauld-I0JBUIPIOO]) S “L
081°11 08T°I1 %00°001 081°T1 %0°0¢ Lereg EPANDSON-101EUIPIO0)) IS 9
YOT'El YO1°€l %00°001 YOT'El %0°0S Aiepeg ToGeuR AIS °G
¥60°0T ¥60°0T %00°0S 881°0¥ %0001 faeres 1s[e10odS UONRAISY Y
9£0°6 00S¥ 9€Sy %00°5T Pr179¢ %0001 Areeg [BOLIS[D-9PIY SOIAIRS "¢
orsiey 9%0°8 005°¢€ %9LEL 0v0°6S %0°001 Aejes I dng o9y Arunuwwo) ‘g
00S°1€ 008°S 00L°ST %00°S¢ 000°06 %0°001 Arepeg IT dng 09y Ayrunwwio)) |
SLS0D SANNA WVIO0dd | XJVIVS (%001
TANNOSHAL || ONIHDLVIA SaNNA (4] SNOILVNOQ INVID NO TNIL TVANNY | =S4H 0})
TVIOL “NON ONIHOLVIN SNOLLVYNOA | WVID0Ud VVVIAAL 40 % 1104 % ALA HTLIL NOLLISOd
T 1 ‘H i) A A a je) a4 Vv
T ‘ON NOISTATY pﬁoawwﬁﬂdz AMUS - ID I °RLL TAVIOHOUd
0T€0-81 ‘ON LOVIINOD ousary Jo A1) IAONAOYV ONILOVIINOD

8T-L107 Ad “TIVLIA LAOANA TANNOSYAd

ONIODV NO ADNHODV VIIAVIA - ONSTHA

(ST0T sunp pasiady)







‘uope[je)sul puk Juiddiys ‘saxe) Suipnpdul ([ $ JO SSEOXS UL JSO0 B YIIM SWOY [ENPIAIPUT 10 9[5uUls JO 4 o3ed uo saseyomd pasodold |[B 151 .=
(uoneyeysur pue Surddiys ‘saxey Suipnjour sg J0 ss0xe ut 9oud sseyond wep 10d © M 1955E UB S1juswdmbyg)  sSed uo seseyomd awdmba pasodoid [1e 1517

o

SIVL1 109°2€T

100°L

009°CT

000°9¢1

SLSOD TVLOL

(saneareu yaeny) SISOD LOTIIANI

SIV'LL 109°C€T

100°L

009°C¢T

000°9€1

SLSOD LOHHIA TV.LOL

056

056

‘SISOD ¥YHHLO

=]

BUISILIdAPY *

suonedqng/suondrasqng

SIS T/SAIySI3qUIdJA]

N VY L -1

sunuiry

sanin

DUEUAUIBIA] IPIYIA °

Jduem)urely judwdmby

dUBUIUIEIA] SWP[InYG

Juay Swppng

Jdeisod

056

096

sarpddng 331330

auogdappy, -

d| 8| | d| &« otf =

Ruelnsuy Aiqery °
:SLSOD ¥HHLO

PILTT

VILTT

(4 ) SHITAAAS TLISNVIDOUd

STVAIN

SINVLTIOSNOD

(» ) ISVHOUNI INFIJINOT

ONINIVIL ANV TIAVYIL

(a1 Bt ol T -1 I

Juimely, -

[3ABLT J1321UNj0A ‘q

PABIL OIS ®
ONINIVIL ANV THAVI.L

SIYLT L€6'80T

100°vL

009°CT

9¢ETIL

SLSOD TINNOSYHd

T90°€E

98C°¢1

LEE'E

6EV°91

‘dwo) WI0AL % sujouag akojdwy

SLER

168°C

L16

LISV

SIXe], [[oIAeg °'q

008°L9T

¥T8LS

9E8l

0€€°16

SaLIE[eS ‘B

SLIJANHE % SHIIVIVS

HSVD
TVIOL

SaNNA
ONTHOLVIA
-“NON

SANNA
ONIHOLVIA

a

(a0
SNOILVYNOJ

SNOILVYNOJ
NWVIO0Id

0]

INVIO
VVVIAAL

q

AJODILVD

4 ‘ON NOISIATY
0T€0-81

‘ON LOVHLNOD

TUSWSSRURIA SHS - 10 11 SPLL

ousaIf Jo A1)

8T0T-LT0T A “HOUNOS HAOIDNI A9 LIDANI WNVID0dd
ONIOV NO ADNADY VIIV VIIAVIA - ONSTHA

TAVIOO0Ud
CAIONTDY ONILOVHLNOD

(ST07 dung pasiady)







0 0 (0J9Z 3q JSNW) dUBLIEA
SI¥'LI 109°C€T D pue J sumnio) ‘7 35ed Woy [e10],
SIP LI 109°7€T (D puv J uwnjod 7 230d fo uio310q ay3 Jp UMOYS SIVI0] Y] Y}IM 22480 JSHUL SIDI0) ISIY])
ONIANNA TVLOL 9
)
ousalj jo &1 *q
100°VL eI gy ‘€
:(99.M0g IS1]) pury[~ujf 2 Yse) - [[1eJA] Wweidold 19y)Q/Spun, [e1opayg] Spung SUIYIBIA-UON °S
‘P
)
q
SI¥'LT SIoQUN[OA ‘B
:(92am0g JsIT) pursf-uf ¥ Yse) - spuny SurgoIen f
suoneuo( (z-)) UOBLIINN PIIIAI(-IWOH PILIJI(
suoneuo( (7-D) UONLIINN PIJIAIPR([-OWOH J€3 X JULIND)
ssuoneuo( (7-)) UONLIINN PIISAIR-WOH °€
SUONBUO([ PAIIdJI(
009°CT SUONBUO(] WEIS01J 183 X JU.LIND)
:SUONBUO(] WEISOLJ T
000°9€1 L) VVVIAAL T
ANDI-NI "D HSVD "4
NVADOId
z *ON NOISIATY JUSWISSRURIAL A)IS - [D IIJ O[HL TAVIDOUd
01£0-81 :ON LOVHLINOD ousalr Jo A1) AONIDY ONILOVHINOD

8T-LT0T A4 SHADYNOS DNIANNA 40 ATAATHDS

ONIDV NO ADNIDYV VATV VIAAVIA - ONSTIA (ST0T dung pasiaay)







STOIT
0zy

Y68
09¢
S00°T
096°€
99v°T
1944
9¢
oty
09T
Lyy
8091
0LET
8TI°L

51500 uope[rEIsul pue Suiddmys Aue “soxe) Aue ‘paseyomd 2q 03 welr A[SUIS / [ENPIAIPUT AY] JO SseyoId PSJEWHSS SPNIOUL 03 SISOD) s

Jooxg

TOISUAXY

TAALLT TTONIS 40 TV IQIATGNI Mad 0058 ONIQ
]
P
o}
q
14
JAELI ATONIS 40 TVIIAJAIGNT ¥ad 0055 ONIAATOXH  ASYHOUNd INTNJAINOA,, 404 SASYHOUNd| ¢
ST0°1T TALL 3 TONIS HO [V IGIAION] Uad 0015 ONIAAIOXA (SAT 1dd/1S 4115/ WyaDO0ud, 404 SaSVIDuNd 1V LOL

b
d
o
SUON QUON 0Ty seng BUNSIXY 03 PPV | 0Tk BN SIED S[qE L, 1 u
auoN SuON 768 SalIg SULSTXH 01 PPV | b e SUED 1Y) T w
auON SuoN 09¢ S3IIS BUUSIXH 0} PPV |09¢ Tep SUED IEyD I I
3UON auoN <00'1 $3IIS BUNSIXH 01 PPV | 10T Tepy $2]qe1 1004 §X0¢ 3 Bl
suoN 3uoN 096°€ S3M§ BUUSIXH 0} PPV | €] Te] SIreyd sumulq 3 T
auoN auoN 97T SAlIS BUUSIXF 01 PPV |LE1 Tej (suiry/m) sireq Suti 81 1
QUON QUON 544 UONBI0T M3N - P00 SUNBIH|STH Te]N USA(Q) SABMOIOTA 1 q
auoN SuON 79¢ S3[1] JO ALINDSG 10§ J3UIQE)) 31| T9¢E B 12UIqe) 1] i E
QUON QUON 0Ty UOLBI0T MAN - S3[qe], 10] 938I0IS |07 BN SUBD 91qB], 1 J
SUON, SUON. 092 UONBO0T MaN - SITBYD) I0f 95e1015| 097 IBA sue) ey 1 B
UON SUON LY uonBO0T MAN - SITBY) 10] 939BI0IS [/ #1 IBIN Sye)) 1ey) 1 P
SuON SUON 8091 UONEO0T UL 43N| 10T TN $31qe, 100F §X0E 8 5
SUON 2uON 0LET UOREDOT BUILLT MIN[LEL el (suwry/m) sireyd Suruiq 01 q
auoN SUON 8TLL UONED0 BUMI M3N [ZEL TN SIEYD Sumiq S B
TNELY A TONITS ¥0 TVNAIALGNT ¥dd 0078 DNITAIOXT ,.SAI1ddNS ALIS / AVAD0dd,: 404 Sasveodnd| |

PR Surpuny Smpuny INVID Cans )3800 | (1aquunu

camios | NOUROE, | camonoime | e i | i | o | o i | I
: pajEwnSy pajEmnSy pajeunsy ’ WALI
4 :ON NOISIATY JUSWISTBURIA] 1S - 1D I1J S[LL TAVIOD0Ud
01€0-81 ‘ON LOVHINOD ousaif Jo A0 CAIONIDV ONILOVHINOD
8I-LT07 A SHSVHIUNA INTNIINOA ANV SAIdINS ALISNVIO0Ud 10 ATNATHIS
ONIDV NO ADNADV VIV VIAAVIA - ONSTIA (STOZ dung pasiady)







EXHIBIT C

ANNUAL SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

PROGRAM: Elderly Nutrition Program Site Management
SERVICE PROVIDER: City of Fresno

CONTRACT NUMBER: 18-0310, Amendment 2

SITES: Seven Sites in City of Fresno (See List Below)

CONTRACT EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018

GoAL: The goal of the Elderly Nutrition Program is to reduce hunger and food
insecurity; promote health and well-being; promote socialization; and delay adverse
health conditions of older individuals.

DEFINITION: Site Management is defined as 1) oversight and responsibility for the day-
to-day operations of an Elderly Nutrition Program nutrition site with respect to meals; 2)
oversight of and responsibility for Elderly Nutrition Program staff and volunteers,
including provision of required program ftraining; 3) collection of required Elderly
Nutrition Program data from program participants; 4) keeping records and preparing
reports concerning meals ordered and served, nutrition volunteer hours, and donations;
and 5) ensuring the Elderly Nutrition Program nutrition site meets all federal, state, and
local regulations, including applicable licensing laws and ordinances related to food
service operations and sanitation.

Congregate Nutrition Meal Sites

Inspiration Park

Lafayette Neighborhood Center

Mary Ella Brown Community Center

Mosqueda Community Center

Pinedale Community Center

Senior Citizens Village

Ted C. Wills Community Center

Meals are subject to allocation and reallocation at any time by the Agency on Aging
based upon available funding and nutrition program participation. When allocations are
imposed, any meals allocated but not served revert to the Agency on Aging for
reallocation.

Elderly Nutrition Program Exhibit C FY 2017-2018
Site Management Amendment 2






Exhibit E
Program Narrative

1. AGENCY’S HISTORY OF SERVICE TO OLDER ADULTS

City of Fresno 1885
Organization Name Year
Established
Type of Organization (Check One)
X |City Government Non-Profit 501(c)(3)
County Government For-Profit
Joint Powers Authority (JPA) Other:
List programs/services your organization provides for older adults, and
the number of years your organization has provided the program/service.
: # of
Program/Service Years
Congregate Nutrition Program 22
2. SERVICE AREA
Where will the contracted program be provided?
Street Address City Zip Code
Inspiration Park
5770 W Gettysburg FSSno kb
Lafayette Neighborhood Center
1516 E Princeton Ave Fresno 93704
Mary Ella Brown Community Center
1350 E Annadale Ave Fresno 93706
Mosqueda Community Center
4670 E Butler Ave Fresno 93702
Pinedale Community Center
7170 N San Pablo Ave Fresno 22020
Senior Citizens Village
1917 S Chestnut Ave ik Sae
Ted C. Wills Community Center
770 N San Pablo Ave IEt S9Gen
Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 1 FY 2017-2018

Title Il C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2



Exhibit E

Program Narrative

LANGUAGE TRANSLATION NEEDS & PROVISIONS

Enter an “X” in the boxes below to indicate who
speaks the language listed to the left.

Program
Participants

Program
Staff

Program
Volunteers

English

X

X

X

Spanish

X

X

X

Hmong

X

X

X

Arabic

Armenian

Cantonese

Farsi (Persian)

Filipino (Pilipino/Tagalog)

Hindi

Japanese

Khmer (Cambodian)

Khmu

Korean

Lao

Mandarin (Putonghua)

Mien (Yao)

Mixteco

Portuguese

Punjabi

Russian

Thai

Ukrainian

Urdu

Vietnamese

Other:

Program Narrative
Title Il C Nutrition Site Management

Exhibit E — Page 2

FY 2017-2018
Amendment 2




Exhibit E
Program Narrative

What resources does your organization use, or have available to use, when
interpretation is needed for a program participant?

Staff and volunteers fluent in respective language will translate or interpret
documents, pamphlets, menus, presentations, daily activities and assist
individuals with filling out forms.

How does your organization provide the contracted service to individuals who
speak a language that is not spoken by program staff or volunteers?

Assistance/translation can be obtained from the following
agencies/organizations: Fresno Center for New Americans, FIRM, Fresno
Metro Ministries, PARCS staff and local non profits.

4, CONFIDENTIALITY PROCEDURES

How does your organization protect the confidentiality of the program
participant during verbal discussions? (For example, asking the program
participant for their date of birth, phone number, and any other information
that identifies the individual and is needed to complete the client intake form)

Participant interviews are conducted in private and remain confidential.

How does your organization protect confidential information obtained from
program participants, such as client intake forms, from disclosure?

Nutrition program records, including client intake forms, client reassessments
and program reports are filed and kept in locked file drawers, cabinet and/or
behind locked door.

Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 3 FY 2017-2018
Title 1l C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2



Exhibit E
Program Narrative

Contracted Program: | Title Ill C Nutrition_Site Management

5. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

Provide a brief description of how your organization provides the contracted
program. -
The city of Fresno provides congregate nutrition site management at six (6)
safe locations, offering a nutritious meal, social activities, educational
presentations and resources to maintain and improve the physical and social
being of older adults.

What was the primary accomplishment achieved by the contracted program in
the past year?

Increasing participation by expanding center activities available to seniors and
bringing in speakers to present informational seminars.

Please describe another accomplishment achieved by the contracted program
in the past year.

Spring Fling — brought seniors from all over Fresno to receive information that
would enhance their lives.

6. CASE STUDY

Briefly describe how the contracted program successfully met the needs of a
program participant in the past year. Do not use real names.

A single male has been attending the senior site for the past 20 years. He has
been a real asset as a volunteer in the nutrition program. He had a
catastrophic event resulting in loss of vision. The seniors from the site visited
him on a regular basis, helping when they could by giving encouragement as
he underwent treatment to restore his vision. After a long struggle he is back
at the site, and now able to volunteer again in a very limited but much
appreciated manner.

Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 4 FY 2017-2018
Title 11l C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2



Exhibit E
Program Narrative

7. STAFFING

Please provide the names and titles of all staff listed in the Personnel section
of the contract budget (Exhibit B).

Name Title
Shaun Schaefer Community Recreation Supvr Il
Rich Rodriguez Community Recreation Supvr |
Daniela Gonzalez Recreation Specialist
Dana Liberty Services Aide — Clerical
Bonnie Audas Site Manager
Lucia Terra Site Coordinator — TCW
Caroline Garcia Site Coordinator — TCW
Lischa Hinojosa Site Coordinator — Pinedale
Karen Gill Site Coordinator - Mosqueda
Suzanne Wise Site Coordinator — Inspiration Park

*Please provide the name and contact information for the person who has
primary, hands-on involvement and oversight of the day-to-day operations
of the contracted program.

Shaun Schaefer Community Recreation Supvr Il
Name Title
(659) 621-2910 Shaun.Schaefer@fresno.gov
Telephone Number E-mail Address

——> *Attach the following documents to the “Documents Required to
Execute Contract” checklist:

> The job description for this position;
> The resume for the person occupying this position.

Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 5 FY 2017-2018
Title Il C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2




Exhibit E
Program Narrative

8. SERVICE PROVIDER TIME FRAME

What days and hours will the Nutrition Site Management program be
available? (Please note that these are not necessarily the same hours your
organization/facility is open.)

Site Days Open Start Time Close Time
Inspiration Park M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Lafayette M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Mary Ella Brown M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Mosqueda M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Pinedale M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Senior Citizens Village M-T-W-Th-F | 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Ted C. Wills M-T-W-Th-F 9:00 AM 1:00 PM
Month Enter Dates of Holidays Total Days S_ervice
& Other Planned Closures to be Provided

July 2017 714117 20
August 2017 23
September 2017 9/4/17 20
October 2017 22
November 2017 11/10/17, 11/23/17, 11/24/17 19
December 2017 12125117 20
January 2018 1/1/18, 1/15/18 21
February 2018 2/19/18 19
March 2018 22
April 2018 21
May 2018 5/28/18 22
June 2018 21

Total Da_ys of Contrac_ted Service to 250

be Provided under this Agreement:

Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 6 FY 2017-2018
Title 11l C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2



9.

Exhibit E
Program Narrative

PROGRAM EVALUATION/IMPROVEMENT

In reviewing the past year's performance, identify areas that your organization couid
focus on for improvement of the contracted program.

The city provides on-going training of SHM program staff to provide a better
experience at the meal sites. We have several organizations that make
presentations to the participants on living a healthy life and ways to eat healthier.

How would participants of the contracted program benefit from these improvements?

Our goal is to provide to our participants a better quality of life by having one
nutritious meal daily to supplement their own meals. We also provide activities to
stimulate individuals both mentally and physically.

The city also sponsors a monthly senior dance where seniors can meet and enjoy
music and dance.

Describe the specific steps your organization will take to make these improvements
during the current fiscal year.

The city continues to make outreach efforts to the surrounding communities, and
will provide a survey to get feedback on the center, the food and the services
offered.

Staff attends events to provide information on our programs.

Describe how you will know if your improvement efforts are successful, and how you
will measure your achievements.

The site monitor visits the sites a minimum of twice monthly to check on the level of
service and to sit with participants and talk with them regarding participation
satisfaction.

Program Narrative Exhibit E — Page 7 FY 2017-2018
Title 111 C Nutrition Site Management Amendment 2




10.

Exhibit E
Program Narrative

OUTREACH ACTIVITIES/TARGETING PLAN (22 CCR § 7310, WIC § 9103)

transgender

meeting with information on the SHM program

Targeted Group of  |How will the Targeted Group be informed of the |Month(s) |
Older Individuals contracted program & encouraged to participate? |Scheduled
Reside in rural areas Target faith based organizations around the Mary Ella| November
Brown Center and contact businesses and schools &
with information about the center April
Greatest economic need |Provide information on SHM program to seniors, their | September
(Income level at or below |children and/or caregivers at the September Carnival | October
the federal poverty line) at Mosqueda, October Kids Fest @ Holmes May
Playground, Spring Fling in May at Mosqueda and the
) |Big Fresno Fair in October
Greatest social need Promote SHM program to older adults who have lost | November
(Need caused by non- a love one by inviting them to the center for
economic factors) companionship and a hot meal.
Native Americans  |SHM staff wil target Tribal TANF in order to reach January
older Native Americans. We will provide a flyer
handout for the Board/Chapter meeting.
Minorities with greatest |Provide a discussion seminar regarding program March |
economic and/or social |opportunities that exist for older adults.
need
Limited English Flyers in both English and Spanish will be given to January
proficiency Central La Familia and local faith based Thru
organizations. June
Severe disabilities Contact Valley Caregiver Resource Center and February
(Severe, chronic physical |Resources for Independence, Central Valley to give
and/or mental impairment |their information to SHM program participants and
that is likely to continue give them information on our program.
indefinitely & results in
substantial functional
limitation in 3 or more major
life activities)
Alzheimer’s disease or |Contact Valley Caregiver Resource Center to give May
related disorders with them information on the SHM program to handout to
neurological & organic  [their clients.
brain disfunction (and the
caregivers of these
individuals)
Lesbian, gay, bisexual, or|Make a presentation to the Gay Fresno quarterly November

Program Narrative

Title Ill C Nutrition Site Management

Exhibit E - Page 8

FY2017-2018
Amendment 2




